

No. 10-70718

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHELLE BARNES, an individual; PATRICK CONRY, an individual;
BLAINE ACKLEY, an individual,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD,
Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; J.
RANDOLPH BABBITT, Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration;
DONNA TAYLOR, Regional Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration,
Northwest-Mountain Region; CAROL SUOMI, District Manager, Federal
Aviation Administration Seattle Airports District; and CAYLA MORGAN,
Environmental Specialist, Federal Aviation Administration Seattle Airports

District,

Respondents

and

PORT OF PORTLAND,
Intervenor-Respondents

Petitioners' Reply Brief

Sean T. Malone OSB # 084060
Attorney at Law
624 W. 24TH Ave
Eugene, Oregon 97405
Tel. (303) 859.0403

Andrew J. Orahoske OSB # 076659
Attorney at Law
259 E. 5th Ave, Suite 200-G
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Tel. (541) 521.6885

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Factual Issues.....	4
B. Petitioners Sufficiently Raised the Issues	7
1. Petitioners sufficiently raised the issues in their comments.....	8
2. Respondents were apprised of the issues raised in the Petitioners' Request for Stay with the agency.	15
3. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Petitioners did not sufficiently raise the issues, the flaws in the EA were obvious that Petitioners need not have raised them.....	15
C. Increased air traffic is reasonably foreseeable if the capacity of the busiest airport in Oregon is doubled.....	17
D. Respondents failed to take a hard look at greenhouse gas emissions	24
E. Respondents did not hold a public hearing	25
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

C.A.R.E. Now, Inc. v. FAA, 844 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 22, 25

City of Sausalito v. O'Neill, 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir.2004)8

Dep’t of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004) 7, 8, 16

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....17

Hannon v. Clark, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18647 (D. Colo. Nov. 17, 2000).....10

Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....17

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse, 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....9, 11

Ilio'ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld, 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....17

Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt., 284 F.3d 1062, 1066 (9th Cir.2002).
3

Mid-States Coalition Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd., 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir.
 2003)19

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA, 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 22, 23

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck, 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....9

Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service, 479 F. 3d 1024 (9th Cir 2007)10

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004),
amended by 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) 20, 23, 24, 26, 30

Seattle Community Council Federation v. FAA, 961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . 22,
23

Sierra Club v. Kimbell, 2009 WL 274487 (D. Minn. 2009).....10

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)21

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000).10

Town of Cave Creek v. FAA, 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 22, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....1

49 U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(A)(i).3, 25

Regulations

40 C.F.R § 1508.8(b) 17, 18

Other Authorities

FAA Order 5050.4B ¶ 403(a)28
